SPECIFICATION
SAMWHA CAPACITOR CO.,LTD
PT SAMCON
JL. RAYA SUBANG CIKUMPAY
CAMPAKA-PURWAKARTA
JAWA BARAT - INDONESIA
To. TME
SPECIFICATION

This specification relates temperature compensating, high dielectric constant disc type fixed ceramic
capacitor, intended for use in equipment for telecommunication and in electronic devices.
1-1. Type Designation
1-2. Specification
1-2-1. Style
EK : High dielectric constant fixed ceramic capacitor
Epoxy coated ceramic capacitor
1-2-2. Temperature coefficient and Temperature characteristics
Lead Spacing &
Pitch of Component
(1-2-8)
Style (1-2-1)
Lead Variation (1-2-7)
Packing Style (1-2-7)
Rating Voltage (1-2-3)
Disc Diameter (1-2-6)
Capacitance (1-2-4)
Cap. Tolerance (1-2-5)
Temperature Characteristic (1-2-2)
EK B 3A 101 K 06 F K 5
EIA Code SAMWHA Symbol Temp. Range Change Rate
Y5P B - 25℃ ~ + 85℃ + 10％ ~ - 10%
Y5U E - 25℃ ~ + 85℃ + 22％ ~ - 56％
Y5V F - 25℃ ~ + 85℃ + 22％ ~ - 82％
* Operating temperature range guaranteed up to 125 degrees.
1-2-3. Rating Voltage
3A : 1kV, 3D : 2kV, 3F : 3.15kV, 3J : 6.3kV
1-2-4. Capacitance
The nominal capacitance value in ㎊ is expressed by three digit number.
The first two digits represent significant figures and the last digit is the number of zero to follow.
EX. 100㎊ – 101
*) Note : Pre-treatment : max operating temp ± 2C heating and maintain 1hr, and release 24 ± 2hr
at room condition, using LCR meter.
70PaperA4SAMWHA CAPACITORTech.055
SW-D02-01B 4/16
1-2-5. Cap. Tolerance
Symbol C D J K M P Z
Cap. Tol ± 0.25 ㎊ ± 0.5 ㎊ ± 5% ± 10% ± 20% + 100 ~ - 0% + 80 ~ - 20%
1-2-6. Disc Diameter
Code 06 07 08 10 11 12 14 15 16 18 20
Dia (Φ mm) 6.3 7.0 8.0 10.0 11.0 12.5 14.0 15.0 16.0 18.0 20.0
1-2-7. Packing Style and Lead Variation (see page 9/16~14/16)
Unit : ㎜
Packing Style Lead Variation
F Taping Type Flat Pack
K In-kink Type
F Out-Forming Type
S Straight Type
R Parallel Type
B Bulk
K Forming Long Type
S/N Straight Long/Short Type
Q Straight Middle Type
W/L Forming Short Type
1-2-8. Lead Spacing and Pitch of Component [mm] (see page 9/16~14/16)
5 : F=5.0, P=12.7 (Bulk & Taping) 1 : F=10.0, P=25.4 (Bulk & Taping)
7 : F=7.5, P=15.0 (Bulk & Taping) 2 : F=10.0, P=30.0 (Taping)
8 : F=7.5, P=30.0 (Taping) 3 : F=10.0, P=30.0 (Taping)
9 : F=7.5, P=25.40 (Taping)
70PaperA4SAMWHA CAPACITORTech.055
SW-D02-01B 5/16
2. Requirements and method of test and environmental substance
NO ITEM
Rated value
Testing method / application
EK Series
1
Operating Temperature
Range
- 25℃ ~ + 85℃
2 Capacitance Within the specified range - Temperature : 20℃
- Frequency: 1 ± 0.1 KHz
- Measured voltage : 1 ± 0.1Vrms